Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 23rd July, 2020
2.30 pm.
Via Zoom

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4

Minutes

4-7

To consider the Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrtuiny Panel held
25th June 2020.
5

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 4
Performance Update

8 - 21

Director of Neighbourhoods to report
6

Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 4 Performance
Update

22 - 50

Director of Economy to report
7

Update on the Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund
Section 75 Agreement

51 - 53

Report attached
8

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

9

Link4Life Recovery Plan

54 - 168

Proposals regarding the future operations of Link4Life
10

Future delivery of Customer Contact Centre
Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities to report)

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members
Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Michael Holly
Councillor Andy Kelly
Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Angela Smith
Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor June West
Councillor Sameena Zaheer
For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Committees and Constitutional Services
Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdae.gov.uk

169 - 175

Agenda
ItemPack
4
Public
Document
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 25th June 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Dutton, Kelly, Meredith,
O’Rourke, West and Zaheer.
OFFICERS: T. Harrison (Assistant Director – Adult Social Care), S. Smith
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer), Dr F. Davies (Children’s Services) and
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)
APOLOGIES
21. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Neill, Angela
Smith and Sullivan.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
22. There were no declarations of interests.
MINUTES
23. Resolved:
That the Minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Panel, held 21st May 2020 be approved,
as a correct record.
NEW SCHOOLS - DISPOSAL OF SCHOOL SITES
24. The Members scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s Services
which advised that the Rochdale borough was in the process of getting three
new central government delivered Academy Free schools. To facilitate this
process the Council had been working towards finding and delivering good
sites for the schools that meet local need.
A Department for Education (DfE) Capital Delivery team was now in place for
the proposed secondary school in Middleton. The final red line boundary for
the site was nearing agreement and negotiations were ongoing with regard to
agreeing the Heads of Terms. Cabinet approval was required for the disposal.
The disposal of the school site land would be by way of a lease for a Term of
125 years at a peppercorn rent. The DfE’s model lease model would be used.
The local authority has a statutory duty to offer every child living in the
borough, and who applies, a school place. Birth rates have been increasing
for the last 15 years and secondary schools in the Rochdale Borough have
reached capacity. The town of Middleton has and is continuing to see
increasing new housing, and with outstanding Primary schools locally, has
seen large rises in pupil numbers. Numbers of pupils are expected to continue
to rise until 2027/28.
With Rochdale Sixth Form College (RSFC), continuing to be outstanding and
a national leader in sixth form provision, the local authority is in a privileged
position with Altus Education Partnership, the RSFC trust, opening the new
secondary school in Middleton.

Page 3

Delivering the new school site and aiding the process of the new school
delivery is important for families looking for outstanding school provision in the
area, and will encourage families to settle in the Rochdale Borough and
facilitate improvements in education and therefore wider employability skills in
residents.
Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Panel recommends that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 30 th
June 2020, formally approves the recommendations in the submitted report.
FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20
25. The Members scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that
advised of the Council’s final outturn financial position as at the end of
2019/2020; and sought approval for a contribution to Equalisation Reserve
totalling £3.2m; and approval of a capital budget switch request of Better Care
Funding which have incurred limited expenditure in 2019/2020 of £0.031m.
The Panel was informed that not reporting on financial performance would put
at risk the achievement of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.
Effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial resources
were spent in line with the budget and were targeted towards the Council’s
priorities. Monitoring enabled the early identification of variations against the
plan and facilitated timely corrective action.
In considering this matter Members were informed that Cabinet had received
the report at its meeting on 26th May 2020. The report was presented to keep
Members updated on the financial position of the authority, as effective budget
management was critical to ensuring financial resources were spent in line
with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring
enabled the early identification of variations against the plan and facilitates
timely corrective action.
Resolved:
1. The Panel notes the final 2019/2020 outturn positions for Revenue, Capital
and Corporate Debt as at the end of 2019/2020.
2. The Panel notes the summary of 2019/2020 Equalisation Reserve
movements, as detailed at paragraph 4.1.1 of the submitted report.
3. The Panel notes that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 26th May 2020
approved the contribution to the Equalisation Reserve detailed at paragraph
4.1.2.of the submitted report.
4. The Panel notes the Budget Carry Forward requests and members endorse
the exception detailed at paragraph 4.1.3, of the submitted report.
5. The Panel notes the final Health and Social Care Pool Budget position as
detailed at paragraph 4.2, of the submitted report.
6. The Panel notes the net Capital budget increase of £6.980m, as shown at
paragraph 4.4.1, of the submitted report.
7. The Panel notes the Capital re-phasing of £48.309m, as detailed at
paragraph 4.4.2, of the submitted report.

Page 4

8. The Panel notes that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 26th May 2020,
approved the capital budget switch request that was detailed at paragraph
4.4.3 of the submitted report.
9. The Panel notes the return of £3.526m of Capital funding, as detailed at
paragraph 4.4.4, of the submitted report.
COLLECTION FUND OUTTURN 2019/20
26. The Members scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which
detailed the Collection Fund outturn position for 2019/2020. The Members
were informed there was a surplus of £0.932m, comprising: £1.869m surplus
relating to Business Rates; and a £0.937m deficit relating to Council Tax. The
Council’s share of the 2019/2020 Collection Fund outturn surplus was
£1.057m.
The Panel was informed that not reporting on financial performance puts at
risk the achievement of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and that
effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial resources are
spent in line with the budget and were targeted towards the Council’s
priorities.
The Panel was informed that the Cabinet had received this report at its
meeting on 26th May 2020. The report had been presented to the Cabinet for
information as part of the budget monitoring process.
Resolved:
That the 2019/20 Collection Fund outturn position be noted.
DELEGATED APPROVAL REPORT 2019/20
27. The Panel Members scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer
which provided details of approvals of spend under delegated powers in
relation to Revenue and Capital Schemes funded by additional grants or
income during 2019/2020.
The Panel was informed that the Cabinet had received this report, which was
for information, at its meeting on 26th May 2020.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE COVID-19 OUTBREAK
28. The Panel scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which updated
Members on the forecast financial position relating to the impact of Covid-19
on the Council’s General Fund and Collection Fund, and Heywood, Middleton
& Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group. The report also outlined the
actions required in order to mitigate the financial impact of Covid-19.
The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s approval, at its meeting on
30th June 2020, for the usage of the emergency Government funding to
mitigate additional expenditure/loss of income resulting from the Covid-19

Page 5

outbreak and to also approve further actions required, as and when
necessary, in order to mitigate the financial impact of the Covid-19 outbreak.
Resolved:
That the Joint Scrutiny Panel recommends that the Cabinet approve the
recommendations, detailed in paragraph 2 of the Chief Finance Officer’s
report, at its meeting on 30th June 2020, when this matter is due to be
considered.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
29. Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
APPROVAL TO AGREE A COMMISSIONING MODEL FOR EXTRA CARE
HOUSING
30. The Members scrutinised a report of the Head of Commissioning (Adult
care Service) which set out proposals for a commissioning model for extra
care housing. The commissioning model put forward fin the submitted report
sought to align the care and support funding model across all the existing
Extra Care Housing schemes and any future schemes that may be supported,
particularly any new schemes that are put forward in other areas where the
forecasted future demand suggests it will be required.
The Panel was advised that the report is due for submission to the Integrated
Commissioning Board at its meeting on 30th June 2020.
Resolved:
The Panel supports the recommendations contained in the report to establish
a commissioning model for extra care housing in the Borough and
recommends that those recommendations are formally adopted by the
Integrated Commissioning Board on 30th June 2020.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5
Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document

23rd July 2020
Cabinet Member for
Neighbourhoods,
Community & Culture
Ben Jorgensen

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 4
Performance Update
Executive Summary
1.

To report progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2020)
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods
Directorate Plan 2019-20
Recommendation

2.

Members are asked to review the information contained within the report
and the appendices.
Reason for Recommendation

3.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework,
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be
reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each
quarter.

3.1

The Quarter 4 progress report for the Neighbourhoods Directorate is
attached at Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour
coded in accordance with the following criteria

3.2

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control
Green: Action completed by the target date
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track
The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red,
amber or purple.

Page 7

3.3

This year the directorate plans are formatted differently to include milestones
for each directorate action. This enables O&S to monitor the work that must
be completed, to support achievement of the action.

Key Points for Consideration
4.

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20 Progress

Performance Overview
4.1

71% (12) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 aren’t fully
complete and the action due date has now passed. Five further actions have
now been completed. The chart below shows the overall performance of the
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 4.

4.2

The actions that aren’t fully complete and the due dates have passed
(Amber) relate to:
 Work in partnership to implement new Community Safety Plan to
reduce crime and disorder
 Transform and improve customer, digital and information governance
provision
 Modify the homelessness prevention strategy in line with legislative
changes, GM and national priorities
 Modify the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy and Scheme meets
statutory requirements and makes the maximises the use of housing
stock in the borough
 Commence a CPO Programme for 36 sites across the borough
 Sustain as a minimum our recycling rate (in year 2019/20) whilst
reviewing current waste management strategy to improve rates in
conjunction with the governments resources & waste strategy.

Page 8

 Improve the cleanliness of our streets and open spaces and public
realm
 Highways Input to Support Economic/Housing growth
 Capitalise on the delivery of the Highways Capital Programme &
Additional Investment – leading to improved road condition
 Capitalise on Rochdale’s registered housing providers investment
monies available through the GM Mayoral Fund
 Support the development and implementation of the GM Clean Air
Plan to tackle nitrogen dioxide exceedances
 Accelerated Housing Programme
Quarter 4 Summary
4.3

The Draft Domestic Abuse Strategy is still in place and being accessed by
partners and is being overseen by a multi-agency Domestic Abuse Steering
Group. A strategic needs assessment is being undertaken by partners to
better inform our final strategy. The needs assessment was due to be
completed by June 2020 however, given the impact of Covid-19, the
deadline for the needs assessment has been extended by six months as
agreed by Informal Cabinet.

4.4

A new Reducing Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour partnership group has
been established to drive forward the development of the strategy and
action plan. Draft action plan has been produced but not finalised due to
partnership meetings being temporarily suspended during lockdown.

4.5

Phase 2 of the Customer Transformation programme is now underway. In
the next month implementation of the new Contact Management System
(CMS) and Self-Scanning system will commence. The Asset Management
Project is now being funded via the CTP, and will also start implementation
in the coming weeks.

4.6

Research on technical requirements as part of a review of Contact Centre
provision has been undertaken and an initial paper in relation to the future
role of the Customer Contact Centre has been prepared. Meetings have
taken place regarding possible additional services that could be included in
the future operating model.

4.7

Work planned to implement a Highways Advertising Board permit scheme to
regulate obstructions in high-footfall areas is progressing. Report taken to
informal Cabinet in February. Consultation and further report to be taken
later in the year.

4.8

Construction expected to commence in summer/Autumn 2020 for the South
Heywood J19 Link Road. The tender process was ongoing through Q4 and
submissions to be returned from bidders on 4 April 2020. FBC document
being prepared for submission to TfGM in April 2020. Planning Approval
granted.
Work associated with the Flood Resilience programme of high risk flood
sites has progressed well however a small amount of budget will be carried
into 2020/21 to continue this work.

4.9

Page 9

4.10 Supporting TfGM with the development and delivery of the statutory
consultation around the GM Clean Air Plan and subsequent submission of
the Full Business Case for the GM Clean Air Plan has been put on hold due
to the Covid-19 pandemic.
Alternatives Considered
4.11 Not applicable

Costs and Budget Summary
5.

None

Risk and Policy Implications
6.

None

Consultation
7.

Not required

Background Papers
8.

Place of Inspection

Appendix 1 - Neighbourhoods
Directorate Plan 2019-20 Q4

For Further Information Contact:

Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale OL16 1XU

Ben Jorgensen, ,
ben.jorgensen@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 10

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20
Action Plan

Due Date

Status

NDP1901 Work in partnership to implement new Community Safety Plan to reduce crime and disorder

31 January 2020



Ref.

Name

Due

Status

NDP1901.A

Develop and sign off new Domestic Abuse Strategy for borough

30 November 2019



The Draft Domestic Abuse Strategy is still in place and being accessed by partners and is being overseen by a multi-agency Domestic Abuse Steering Group. A
strategic needs assessment is being undertaken by partners to better inform our final strategy. The needs assessment was due to be completed by June 2020
however, given the impact of Covid-19, the deadline for the needs assessment has been extended by six months as agreed by Informal Cabinet.
NDP1901.B

Complete new Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy for the borough

31 January 2020



Page 11

A new Reducing Crime and Anti-Social Behavior partnership group has been established to drive forward the development of the strategy and action plan. Draft
action plan has been produced but not finalised due to partnership meetings being temporarily suspended during lockdown. It is anticipated that the new strategy
for the borough will be completed by end of next quarter.

NDP1902 Implement plans to prevent community tensions and support a more cohesive and integrated
community

31 March 2020



Ref.

Name

Due

Status

NDP1902.A

Through project with Government develop an insight into community settlement patterns in the
borough and the impact on services

31 December 2019



Analysis on local datasets has commenced by council analyst which will demonstrate how the tool can be practically used to develop and inform policy. Final report
on demographic patterns and migration patterns due before end of financial year.
NDP1902.B

Support Rochdale Connections Trust and M6 Theatre to deliver ‘Building Stronger Britain
Together’ projects

29 February 2020



31 March 2020



BSBT projects complete and showcased to Home Office and local partners.
NDP1902.C

Deliver with Foundation 4 Peace the ‘Families for Peace’ programme across the borough

The commissioned work from the Council has been completed and Foundations 4 Peace are including their work across the borough. At least 60 people were
trained in conflict resolution and community dialogue facilitation.
Directorate Plan Ne
[...]
al and information governance provision

31 March 2020



Ref.

Name

Due

Status

NDP1905.A

Deliver Phase 1 (analysis) and commence Phase 2 (delivery) of Customer Transformation
Programme

31 October 2019



Phase 2 of the programme is now underway. In the next month implementation of the new Contact Management System (CMS) and Self-Scanning system will
commence. The Asset Management Project is now being funded via the CTP, and will also start implementation in the coming weeks.
NDP1905.B

Agree final partnership delivery plan relating to Digital Strategy

31 December 2019



Page 13

A consultation workshop was held with partners and colleagues in January to discuss a draft strategy and identify actions as part of a delivery plan. Wider
consultation with businesses and the voluntary and community sector has not been possible due to covid-19.
NDP1905.C

Undertake review of Contact Centre provision options and propose future operating model

31 March 2020



Research on technical requirements has been undertaken and an initial paper in relation to the future role of the Customer Contact Centre has been prepared.
Meetings have taken place regarding possible additional services that could be included in the future operating model.

NDP1906 Promote the borough as a desirable place to live, work and do business.

31 July 2019



Ref.

Name

Due

Status

NDP1906.A

Work with internal stakeholders to determine communication priorities for 2019/20

31 July 2019



Directorate Plan New. v4_2

Page 3 Of 10

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20
Action Plan

Due Date

Status

Service priorities have been agreed with departments and work has been progressed.
Some campaigns are still to be agreed, including one that will be focussed on inward investment.
The communications team is providing regular updates of performance to members of wider leadership and relevant members.

NDP1907 Determine vision and priorities to offer strategic direction for the and the Borough and the
C
[...]
ion, Business,
Skills & and Urban Living
Cabinet Member for
Planning, Development
and Housing
Ben Jorgensen

Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 4 Performance
Update
Executive Summary
1.

To report progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2020)
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate
Plan 2019-20
Recommendation

2.

Members are asked to review the information contained within the report
and the appendices.
Reason for Recommendation

3.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework,
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be
reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each
quarter.

3.1

The Quarter 4 progress report for the Economy Directorate is attached at
Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in
accordance with the following criteria

3.2

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control
Green: Action completed by the target date
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

Page 21

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red,
amber or purple.
3.3
Appendix 2 provides information on the Q4 performance of Rochdale
Development Agency.
3.4
This year the directorate plans are formatted differently to include milestones
for each directorate action. This enables O&S to monitor the work that must
be completed, to support achievement of the action.

Key Points for Consideration
4.

Economy Directorate Plan 2019-20 Progress

Performance Overview
4.1

82% (9) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 aren’t fully
complete and the action due date has now passed. Two further actions have
now been completed. The chart below shows the overall performance of the
Directorate in meeting its
[...]
ssumption used in GMCA calculations)
14. Calculated as savings to DWP/HMT (less benefit and more tax and NI), methodology used by GMCA
15. Calculated using NUTS3 area (Rochdale/Oldham/Bury) median earnings with 0.42 multiplier to reflect client
groups), methodology used by GMCA
16. Multiplier attached to the new jobs created and those safeguarded by assisted companies (RDA).
17. Combined good news stories issued by the Directorate including RDA and partners on specific projects e.g
Rochdale Riverside.
18. Calculated from new council tax registrations (final number awaited from NHBC records)

Page 49

Agenda Item 7
Report to Integrated Commissioning Board
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author

Lead Officer

Public/Private Document

28th July 2020
Cabinet Member for Adult
Care
Gareth Davies ( for Adult
Care Directorate & Public
Health & Integrated
Directorate)
Sam Evans (Chief Finance
Officer – Health & Social
Care Integration)
Public

Update on the Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund Section
75 Agreement
Executive Summary
1.

This report updates the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) that the
updated Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund Section 75 Agreement
for 2020/21 has been updated and submitted for sign off by both the LA and
Heywood, Middleton & Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group (HMR CCG).
Recommendation

2.

It is recommended that ICB note that the Integrated Health & Social Care
Pooled Fund Section 75 Agreement for 2020/21 has been updated and
submitted for sign off.
Reason for Recommendation

3.

ICB delegated the final sign off of the agreement to the Pooled Fund Manager
/ Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration. This report
provides an update to ICB regarding progress on this matter for 2020/21.
Key Points for Consideration

4.1

The updated Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund Section 75
Agreement for 2020/21 has been updated and submitted for sign off by both
the LA and Heywood, Middleton & Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group
(HMR CCG).

4.2

As with the previous Section 75 Agreement, this is a 2 year Agreement and
the schedules will be updated annually.

Page 50

4.3

The Section 75 agreement has been updated to reflect: The 2020/21 partner contributions to the Health and Social Care Pooled
Fund and Better Care Fund and details on how the Better Care Fund is
intended to be spent.
 The updated risk share agreement for 2020/21 agreed at ICB and
Cabinet in May.
 The latest ICB Terms of Reference.
Alternatives Considered

4.4

A signed Section 75 agreement is a legal requirement for the operation of a
pooled fund, as such, there is no alternative to this. There is the option of
having two Section 75 Agreements, one for each Pool. As the only differences
between the pools simply relate to the risk share agreements and the levels of
contributions made by the Partners, it is considered to be more effective to
have a single Section 75 with different Schedules reflecting the varying risk
share arrangements / contributions made by Partners.
Costs and Budget Summary

5.

There is no specific financial impact arising out of the updated Section 75
agreement. The agreement merely now has the two different risk share
agreements that have been agreed by both Partners for the two pooled funds.
Risk and Policy Implications

6.

Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 allows local authorities and NHS bodies to
enter into partnership arrangements to provide a more streamlined service
and to pool resources, if such arrangements are likely to lead to an
improvement in the way their functions are exercised. The legal mechanisms
allowing budgets to be pooled under the section 75 partnership agreement
enable greater integration between health and social care and more locally
designed services. Section 75 permits formation of a pooled budget
comprised of contributions by both the LA and the CCG from which
payments can be made towards expenditure incurred in the exercise of both
prescribed functions of the NHS body and health-related functions of the LA.
The Act precludes CCGs from delegating any functions relating to family
health services, the commissioning of surgery, radiotherapy and certain other
invasive treatments and emergency ambulance services. For local
authorities, the services that can be included within section 75 arrangements
are broad in scope and a detailed exclusions list is contained within
Regulations of the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership
Arrangements Regulations 2000.
Consultation

7.

This report has been produced in consultation with colleagues from both the
LA and HMRCCG.

Page 51

Background Papers
8.

Place of Inspection

There are no background papers

For Further Information Contact:

Gareth Davies ( for Adult Care
Directorate & Public Health & Integrated
Directorate), Tel: 01706924888,
gareth.davies@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 52

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 80

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 86

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 142

Agenda Item
10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 168



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday, 23rd July 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Dutton, O’Neill, 
O’Rourke Angela Smith and West. 
 
OFFICERS: T. Harrison (Assistant Director – Adult Social Care), J. Rooney 
(Assistant Director – Information, Customers and Communities), M. Robinson 
(Assistant Director – Economy) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: A. King (Chief Executive – Link4Life), S. Evans 
(Chief Finance Officer – HMR CCG) and D. Cooke (Rochdale Development 
Agency)  
 

31 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kelly, Meredith, 
Sullivan and Zaheer. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests.   
 

33 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
held 25th June 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

34 NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-20: QUARTER 4 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Panel scrutinised the progress, at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 
31st March 2020), towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans were to be 
reported to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny body at the end of each 
quarter. 
 
71% (12) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 were still 
ongoing and 29% (5) of the actions were fully complete. 
 
The Committee was updated on the development of the Junction 19(M62) link 
road, which was a major infrastructure project that would bring many new jobs 
to the Borough. It was anticipated that construction work would commence in 
autumn of 2020.  
 
Resolved: 



That the Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2020) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 
2019-20 be noted. 
 

35 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-20: QUARTER 4 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Panel scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st 
March 2020) towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy 
Directorate Plan 2019-20. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview and Scrutiny bodies at the end of each quarter. 
 
82% (9) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 were still 
ongoing.  Two actions had been completed. 
 
The Director of Economy in presenting the report, updated the Panel on 
regeneration projects and other activities involving Rochdale Development 
Agency that were ongoing or in preparation across the Borough.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2020) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 2019-
20 be noted. 
 

36 UPDATE ON THE INTEGRATED HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE POOLED 
FUND SECTION 75 AGREEMENT 
The Panel scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer (Health and Social 
Care Integration) which sought approval, from the Integrated Commissioning 
Board at its meeting on 28th July 2020, of the Integrated Health and Social 
Care Pooled Fund Section 75 Agreement for 2020/2021. 
 
Members were advised that the Section 75 agreement had been updated to 
reflect: the 2020/21 partner contributions to the Health and Social Care 
Pooled Fund and Better Care Fund and details on how the Better Care Fund 
is intended to be spent; the updated risk share agreement for 2020/2021; and 
a revised Integrated Commissioning Board Terms of Reference. 
 
Resolved: 
That progress on the Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund Section 75 
Agreement for 2020/21, be noted. 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

38 LINK4LIFE RECOVERY PLAN 



The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered a report of the Assistant 
Director (Commissioning) which sought approval for a proposed recovery plan for 
Link4Life following enforced closure during the Covid-19 crisis and funding to 
assist with the re-opening and return to business.  
 

The recovery plan’s underlying principle was that the services managed by 
Link4Life, on behalf of the Council, were worth saving and investing in. The 
social and public health value of the services were quantifiable but arguably 
as important was the intangible value that art, culture and leisure are to what 
makes life worth living and so much would disappear if the services and 
facilities were not invested in. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel welcomed the report and commended it to the Cabinet, 
who was due to consider the recommendations contained therein at its 
meeting on 28th July 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet be asked to approve the recommendations in the submitted 
report, when it is scheduled to be presented to them at its meeting on 28th July 
2020. 
 

39 FUTURE DELIVERY OF CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE 
The Scrutiny Panel scrutinised a confidential report of the Assistant Director - 
Information, Customers and Communities, which detailed options for the 
future operation of the Customer Contact Centre. The current Contract with 
Agilisys expires at the end of March 2021 and it is necessary to decide to 
determine the future direction. 
 
The report which was due to be presented to the Council’s Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 28th July 2020, was seeking a decision as to whether to bring the 
contract in-house or undertake a full procurement exercise for a contact 
centre provider. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet be recommended to bring the contract for the Customer 
Contact Centre ‘in-house’ after the termination of the current contract, on 31st 
March 2021. 
 


